funds are reported as due to/from other funds.  A summary of interfund balances and interfund and intra-entity
transfers is presented in NOTE 7.

Q.  Memorandum Only —  Total Columns

Total columns on the general -purpose financial statements are captioned “Memorandum Only” because they do not
represent consolidated financial information and are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  Data in these
columns do not present financial position, results of operations, or cash flows in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles.  Neither are such data comparable to a consolidation.  Interfund eliminations have not been
made in the aggregation of this data.

STATE OF OHIO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 1998

 46

NOTE 2   RESTATEMENTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

A.  Restatements

Certain restatements of fund balances/retained earning balances, as of June 1997, are summarized as follows
(amounts expressed in thousands).

Fund

 Fund Balance/
Retained Earnings

as Previously
Reported,

June 30, 1997

Increase
(Decrease)

for Restatement

Fund Balance/

Retained Earnings
as Restated,
July 1, 1997

Primary Government:

General Fund.....   $2,320,267  $   (1,209)  $2,319,058

Special Revenue Fund:
Community and Economic Development.....  $   592,758  $   2,278  $   595,036
Human Services .....  218,710  (38)  218,672
Health.....  23,166  (2)  23,164
Mental Health and Retardation.....  62,801  (1)  62,800
Education .....  342,539  (172)  342,367
Highway Safety.....  96,706  (57)  96,649
Highway Operating .....  726,910  (379)  726,531
Natural Resources .....  138,644  (21)  138,623
Wildlife and Waterway Safety .....  44,999  (22)  44,977
Revenue Distribution.....  120,144  (21)  120,123
Local Transportation Improvements .....  70,520  (43)  70,477
All Other Special Revenue Funds.....  19,417     19,417

Total Special Revenue Fund .....  $2,457,314  $   1,522  $2,458,836

Debt Service Funds:
Highway Obligations Bond Retirement .....  $   108,351  $   (75)  $   108,276
Ohio Building Authority .....  57,004  407  57,411
All Other Debt Service Funds .....  125,640  —   125,640

Total Debt Service Fund .....  $   290,995  $   332  $   291,327

Capital Projects Funds:
Arts Facilities Building Improvements.....  $   35,251  $   (13)  $   35,238
Higher Education Improvements .....  49,767  (63)  49,704
Highway Obligations Construction.....  32,561  (33)  32,528
Mental Health/Retardation
Facilities Improvements ..... 

16,698

(16)

16,682

Parks and Recreation Improvements.....  8,859  (7)  8,852
Local Infrastructure Improvements.....  186,442  (40)  186,402
Administrative Services
Building Improvements ..... 

41,211

(18)

41,193

Youth Services Building Improvements .....  19,832  (14)  19,818
Transportation Building Improvements.....  8,976  (9)  8,967
Adult Correctional Building Improvements....  85,713  (32)  85,681
Highway Safety Building Improvements .....  44,603  (14)  44,589
Ohio Parks and Natural Resources .....  53,705  (12)  53,693
Highway Capital Improvement .....  160,248  (18)  160,230
Sports Facilities Building.....  37,609  (11)  37,598
All Other Capital Projects Funds .....  7,285     7,285

Total Capital Projects Fund.....  $   788,760  $   (300)  $   788,460

Enterprise Funds:
Tuition Trust Authority.....  $   38,126  $   22,939  $   61,065
All Other Enterprise Funds.....  5,147,306     5,147,306

Total Enterprise Fund .....  $5,185,432  $   22,939  $5,208,371
(Continued)

STATE OF OHIO
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 1998

 47

NOTE 2   RESTATEMENTS AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (Continued)

Fund

 Fund Balance/
Retained Earnings

as Previously
Reported,

June 30, 1997

Increase
(Decrease)

for Restatement

Fund Balance/

Retained Earnings
as Restated,
July 1, 1997

Primary Government (Continued):

Internal Service Funds:
Ohio Building Authority .....  $   32,440  $   17  $   32,457
Ohio Data Network .....  23,266  (14)  23,252
Telecommunications.....  12,187  (3)  12,184
All Other Internal Service Funds.....  48,006     48,006

Total Internal Service Fund .....  $   115,899  $      $   115,899

Trust Funds:
STAROhio Investment Trust .....  $   —   $3,712,871  $  3,712,871
All Other Trust Funds.....  2,781,858     2,781,858

Total Trust Funds .....  $2,781,858  $3,712,871  $  6,494,729

Component Units:

College and University Funds:

Ohio State University .....  $3,223,797  $   108,053  $  3,331,850
University of Cincinnati .....  1,690,943  204,444  1,895,387
Ohio University .....  575,188  7,554  582,742
Miami University .....  559,009  13,318  572,327
University of Akron.....  511,899  6,040  517,939
University of Toledo .....  372,799  7,009  379,808
Wright State University .....  342,135  749  342,884
Central State University .....     96,596  96,596
Medical College of Ohio .....  324,550  144  324,694
Columbus State Community College.....  121,843  775  122,618
Clark State Community College .....  41,760  (102)  41,658
Washington State Community College.....  22,660  (48)  22,612
Northwest State Community College.....  19,263  (578)  18,685
All Other College and University Funds .....  1,833,556     1,833,556

Total College and University Funds.....  $9,639,402  $   443,954  $10,083,356

For fiscal year 1998, the State implemented the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards (GASB)
Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Investment
Pools, which became effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 1997.  GASB Statement No. 31 requires the
State to report its investments at fair value as of the balance sheet date and to reflect the changes in the fair value of
investments as revenue in the operating statements.  Also, the new accounting pronouncement requires the State for
the first time to report its external investment pool, STAROhio, as an investment trust fund.